# Prince George's County Council Agenda Item Summary

**Meeting Date:** 7/12/2011 **Reference No.:** CR-056-2011

**Draft No.:** 1

**Proposer(s):** County Executive

**Sponsor(s):** Turner, Franklin, Toles, Harrison, Johnson, Campos

**Item Title:** A Resolution addressing the geographic distribution and balance of the membership of the

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, confirming Elizabeth M. Hewlett to serve as a member of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission and as Chairperson of the Prince George's County Planning Board to serve on a full-time basis

**Drafter:** Joseph R. Hamlin, Office of Law

Resource Personnel: Andrea D. Anderson, Office of the County Executive

#### **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

Date Presented: Executive Action:
Committee Referral: Effective Date:

**Committee Action:** 

**Date Introduced:** 7/12/2011

**Public Hearing:** 

**Council Action (1)** 7/12/2011 - ADOPTED

Council Votes: WC:A, MRF:A, AH:A, LJ:A, ML:A, EO:A, OP:A, IT:A, KT:A

Pass/Fail: P

**Remarks:** 

#### **AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:**

#### **COMMITTEE REPORTS:**

## BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

(Includes reason for proposal, as well as any unique statutory requirements)

Section 2-101 of Article 28 of the Annotated Code of Maryland requires the County to provide for reasonable geographic balance with respect to all Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission appointments. This Resolution addresses the geographic distribution and balance of the membership of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, confirms Elizabeth M. Hewlett to serve as a member of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission and as Chairperson of the Prince George's County Planning Board to serve on a full-time basis. With the appointment of Elizabeth M. Hewlett, the geographic distribution of the five members of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning commission from Prince George's County is reasonable.

CODE	<b>INDEX</b>	<b>TOPICS:</b>
------	--------------	----------------

### **INCLUSION FILES:**